Film Chip Capacitors 2003
ERS – Film Chip capacitor
Evox Rifa               www.evoxrifa.com     2
Selection Guidelines for Surface Mount Capacitors
Surface Mount Capacitor Application Chart
While variations do exist, the chart below provides a general guideline for selecting the correct surface
mount capacitor. Begin at the left edge of the red stripes which denote the various electrical properties.
Move to the right until all of the properties meet your design requirements. Then move upward to the

ERS – PPS Film Chip capacitor
Evox Rifa   4            www.evoxrifa.com
Type code1  ERS_HUX   ERS_HUX   ERS_HUC
Dielectric PPS   PPS   PPS
Rated voltage 16VDC   50VDC   50VDC
Category Temp -55ºC to +125ºC   -55ºC to +125ºC   -55ºC to +125ºC
Capacitance tolerance ±2%,±5%   ±2%,±5%   ±2%,±5%
Withstand voltage 1.75xUr, 1 to 5s   1.75xUr, 1 to 5s   1.5x Ur, 60s
Dissipation factor < 0.6%, 20°C, 1kHz < 0.6%, 20°C, 1kHz < 0.6%, 20°C, 1kHz
Insulation resistance > 3000MΩΩ    > 3000MΩΩ    > 3000MΩΩ
Soldering Reflow   Reflow   Flow & Reflow
Cap. Value µµF Size code
H
(mm) Size code
H
(mm) Size code
H
(mm)
0.0001 0603 0.7 0805 0.9
0.00012 0603 0.7 0805 0.9
0.00015 0603 0.7 0805 0.9
0.00018 0603 0.7 0805 0.9
0.00022 0603 0.7 0805 0.9
0.00027 0603 0.7 0805 0.9
0.00033 0603 0.7 0805 0.9
0.00039 0603 0.7 0805 0.9
0.00047 0603 0.7 0805 0.9
0.00056 0603 0.7 0805 0.9
0.00068 0603 0.7 0805 0.9
0.00082 0603 0.7 0805 0.9
0.001 0603 0.7 0805 0.9
0.0012 0603 0.7 0805 0.9
0.0015 0603 0.7 0805 0.9
0.0018 0603 0.7 0805 0.9
0.0022 0603 0.7 0805 0.9
0.0027 0603 0.7 0805 0.9
0.0033 0805 0.9 1206 0.9
0.0039 0805 0.9 1206 0.9
0.0047 0805 0.9 1206 0.9
0.0056 0805 0.9 1206 0.9
0.0068 0805 0.9 1206 0.9
0.0082 0805 1.1 1206 1.1
0.01 0805 1.1 1206 1.1
0.012 1206 0.9 1210 1.1
0.015 1206 0.9 1210 1.1
0.018 1206 0.9 1210 1.5
0.022 1206 0.9 1210 1.5
0.027 1206 1.1 1210 1.5
0.033 1206 1.1 1210 2.1
0.039 1206 1.5 1210 2.1
0.047 1206 1.5     1812 1.4
0.056 1210 1.5     1812 2.0
0.068 1210 1.5     1812 2.0
0.082 1210 2.1     1812 2.4
0.10 1210 2.1     1812 2.8
0.12         2216 1.8
0.15         2216 2.4
0.18         2216 2.8
0.22         2216 3.2
1 See page 8 for ordering information. Part number example 0805,10nF, 5%, 16V = ERS0805HUX103J165
HUX 16Vdc, 50Vdc
HUC 50Vdc
ERS – PEN Film Chip capacitor
Evox Rifa               www.evoxrifa.com
 5
Type code2 ERS_WUC   ERS_WUC
Dielectric PEN   PEN
Rated voltage 16VDC   50VDC
Category Temp -55ºC to +105ºC   -55ºC to +105ºC
Capacitance tolerance ±5%   ±5%
Withstand voltage 1.75xUr, 1 to 5s   1.75xUr, 1 to 5s
Dissipation factor < 1%, 20°C, 1kHz < 1%, 20°C, 1kHz
Insulation resistance
C < 0.33µµF  > 3000MΩ   Ω
C > 0.33µµF > 1000 Ω ⋅Ω ⋅F
C < 0.33µµF  > 3000MΩΩ
Soldering Reflow   Reflow
Cap. Value µµF Size code
H
(mm) Size code
H
(mm)
0.056   1812 2.0
0.068   1812 2.0
0.082   1812 2.4
0.10   1812 2.8
0.12 1812 1.4 2216 1.8
0.15 1812 2.0 2216 2.0
0.18 1812 2.0 2216 2.4
0.22 1812 2.4 2216 2.8
0.27 2216 1.8
0.33 2216 2.0
0.39 2216 2.4
0.47 2216 2.8
2 See page 8 for ordering information. Part number example: 1812 size, 100nF, 5%, 50V = ERS1812WUC104J509
WUC  16Vdc, 50Vdc
For smaller Capacitance values use PPS film
ERS – PEN Film Chip capacitor
Evox Rifa               www.evoxrifa.com
 6
Type code3 ERS_WUX   ERS_WUC   ERS_WUC
Dielectric PEN   PEN   PEN
Rated voltage 100 VDC   100 VDC   250 VDC
Category Temp -55ºC to +105ºC   -40ºC to +85ºC   -55ºC to +125ºC
Capacitor tolerance ±5%   ±5%, ±10%   ±5%, ±10%
Withstand voltage 1.75xUr, 1 to 5s 1.5xUr, 60s  1.5xUr, 60s
Dissipation factor < 1%, 20°C, 1kHz < 1%, 20°C, 1kHz < 1%, 20°C, 1kHz
Insulation resistance
C < 0.33µµF  > 3000MΩ  Ω
C < 0.33µµF  > 3000MΩ  Ω
C > 0.33µµF > 1000 Ω ⋅Ω ⋅F
C < 0.33µµF  > 3000MΩ    Ω
C > 0.33µµF > 1000 Ω ⋅Ω ⋅F
Soldering Reflow   Reflow   Reflow
Cap. Value µµF Size code
H
(mm) Size code
H
(mm) Size code
H
(mm)
0.001 1206 1.1   1812 1.4
0.0012 1206 1.1   1812 1.4
0.0015 1206 1.1   1812 1.4
0.0018 1206 1.1   1812 1.4
0.0022 1206 1.1   1812 1.4
0.0027 1206 1.1   1812 1.4
0.0033 1206 1.5   1812 1.4
0.0039 1206 1.5   1812 1.4
0.0047 1206 1.5   1812 1.4
0.0056 1210 1.5   1812 1.4
0.0068 1210 1.5   1812 1.4
0.0082 1210 2.1   1812 1.4
0.01 1210 2.1   1812 1.4
0.012   1812 1.4 1812 1.4
0.015   1812 1.4 1812 1.4
0.018   1812 1.4 1812 2.0
0.022   1812 1.4 1812 2.0
0.027   1812 1.4 1812 2.4
0.033   1812 1.4 1812 2.8
0.039   1812 1.4 2216 2.0
0.047   1812 2.0 2216 2.4
0.056   1812 2.0 2216 2.8
0.068   1812 2.4 2216 3.2
0.082   1812 2.8 2220 3.2
0.10   2216 1.8 2220 3.8
0.12   2216 2.4 2220 4.5
0.15   2216 2.8 2825 3.5
0.18   2820 2.0 2825 4.1
0.22   2820 2.4 2825 5.1
0.27   2820 2.9 3925 3.9
0.33   2820 3.5 3925 4.8
0.39   3022 3.4 3931 4.4
0.47   3022 4.0 3931 5.3
0.56   3925 3.0 6031 3.7
0.68   3925 3.6 6031 4.4
0.82   3925 4.3 6039 4.2
1.00   3925 5.1 6039 5.1
Available in ±10% tolerance only
3 See page 8 for ordering information. Part number example: 1812 size, 10nF, 5%, 250V = ERS1812WUC103J2509
WUX  100Vdc
WUC  100Vdc, 250Vdc
ERS – PEN Film Chip capacitor
Evox Rifa               www.evoxrifa.com
 7
Type code 4 ERS_WUC-V 5   ERS_WUC-V 5
Dielectric PEN   PEN
Rated voltage 250VDC   400 VDC
Category Temp -55 to +85ºC   -55 to +85ºC
Capacitor tolerance ±5%   ±5%
Withstand voltage 400Vdc, 60s   600Vdc, 60s
Dissipation factor < 1%, 20°C, 1kHz < 1%, 20°C, 1kHz
Insulation resistance C < 0.33µµF  > 3000MΩΩ  C < 0.33µµF  > 3000MΩΩ
Soldering Reflow   Reflow
Cap. Value µµF Size code
H
(mm) Size code
H
(mm)
0.001 1812 1.4 1812 1.4
0.0012 1812 1.4 1812 1.4
0.0015 1812 1.4 1812 1.4
0.0018 1812 1.4 1812 1.4
0.0022 1812 1.4 1812 1.4
0.0027 1812 1.4 1812 1.4
0.0033 1812 1.4 1812 1.4
0.0039 1812 1.4 1812 1.4
0.0047 1812 1.4 1812 1.4
0.0056 1812 1.4 1812 2.0
0.0068 1812 1.4 1812 2.0
0.0082 1812 1.4 1812 2.4
0.01 1812 1.4 1812 2.8
0.012 1812 1.4 2216 2.0
0.015 1812 1.4 2216 2.4
0.018 1812 2.0 2216 2.8
0.022 1812 2.0 2216 3.2
0.027 1812 2.4 2220 3.0
0.033 1812 2.8 2220 3.6
0.039 2216 2.0 2820 3.2
0.047 2216 2.4 2820 3.8
0.056 2216 2.8 2825 3.6
0.068 2216 3.2 2825 4.4
0.082 2220 3.2 3925 3.4
0.10 2220 3.8 3925 4.0
0.12 2220 4.5 3931 3.8
0.15     3931 4.6
.
4 See page 8 for ordering information. Part number example 1812 size, 10nF, 5%, 250V = ERS1812WUC103J2509V
5 When ordering use ERSxxxxWUCxxxJxV, ending with the suffix “V”
WUC-V 250Vdc, 400Vdc
For xDSL/ DC blocking application
Where a higher withstand voltage is required.
ERS – Film Chip capacitor
Evox Rifa               www.evoxrifa.com
 8
Ordering Information
Part Numbering System for Chip Film Capacitors
ERS 0805 HUX 103 J 16 5 V
Type
Size
code
0603
0805
etc.
Dielectric
HUC = PPS
HUX = PPS
WUC = PEN
WUX = PEN
Capacitance value
Expressed in Pico farads. Three
digits code where the first two
digits are significant figures. The
third digit indicates the number of
zeros for capacitance greater
than or equal to 10pF
(e.g. 101 =100pF)
9 = third digit for 1.0 - 9.9pF (e.g.
479 = 4.7pF)
Tolerance
±2% = G
±5% = J
±10% = K
Note 1
Voltage
16
50
100
250
400
Taping
5 = 8mm
9 = 12mm
V = 16mm
Z = 24mm
Note 2
Suffix
Special
code
Note 3
Note 1:  Available tolerances vary by series. See the individual tables for each series.
Note 2:  Taping codes denote the width of the tape, a function of the capacitor size. Obtain the correct taping code
from the table of tape and reel dimensions , page 10.
Note 3: Use suffix “V” to distinguish type WUC-V from type WUC. Other suffixes may be applied to denote
customized capacitors.
Warranty, Product Liability
Evox Rifa warrants that the goods manufactured by Evox Rifa are free from defects in design, material and
workmanship.
Evox Rifa's liability under this warranty shall be limited to replacement or repair free of charge, at one of Evox Rifa's
factories selected by Evox Rifa, provided that notification of such failure or defect is given to Evox Rifa immediately
upon the same becoming apparent and that on Evox Rifa's request and instruction the goods are promptly returned to
Evox Rifa carriage paid by buyer.
In case the goods thus returned as defective, prove to be without fault or defect, Evox Rifa is entitled to charge buyer
10% of the value of the returned goods.
If the goods supplied or part thereof are not manufactured by or branded Evox Rifa, Evox Rifa will only extend to the
buyer the benefit of the warranty granted by the manufacturer of the goods. Evox Rifa's liability is further limited to a
period of 12 months from the date of shipment to buyer.
Evox Rifa shall not be liable for any defect that is due to accident, fair wear and tear, negligent use, tampering,
improper handling, improper use, improper operation or improper storage or any other default on the part of any
person other than Evox Rifa.
Evox Rifa shall have no other liabilities in case of defective goods than those stated above shall under no
circumstances be liable for any consequential loss or damage arising from the use of goods sold by Evox Rifa.
Liability under paragraph 823 BGB is expressly excluded.
The above limitations of Evox Rifa's liability for defective goods shall apply also with regard to product liability, and
Evox Rifa shall have no responsibility for injury to persons or for damage to goods or property of any kind.
ERS – Film Chip capacitor
Evox Rifa               www.evoxrifa.com